
Agenda Item #   C - 11 

VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH 

Agenda Item Summary 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Approval and authorization for the Village Manager to execute an addendum to 
Extend Geotechnical & Environmental Engineering Services provided by Terracon 
Consultants Inc. for two years. 

ISSUE: 

On June 20, 2019, the Village Council entered into an agreement for Professional Services 
in connection with Geotechnical & Environmental Engineering Services with Terracon 
Consultants Inc. The original agreement allowed two additional two-year extensions. This 
will be the first extension to the professional service agreement. The referenced Agreement 
regarding Surveying Services will be extended retroactively to run from June 20, 2023 until 
June 19, 2025 on the same terms and conditions as provided in the Agreement. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Staff recommends a motion to approve. 

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Date: 
 

Village Council 

Village Engineer 
Approval: 

10/19/2023 
Action: 



FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
BY AND BETWEEN 

THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH  
AND 

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH AND 

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. (“First Addendum”), made and entered into this 

____ day of October, 2023, effective retroactively as of June 20, 2023, by and between the 

Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation organized and existing in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Florida with offices located at 1050 Royal Palm 

Beach Boulevard, Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411, hereinafter referred to as the “Village”, 

and Terracon Consultants, Inc., with principal address at 10841 S. Ridgeview Road, Olathe 

KS, 66061, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”, both of whom agree that the current 

“Agreement for Geotechnical & Environmental Engineering Services” made and entered 

into by the Village and Consultant on the 19th day of June, 2021, (hereinafter the 

“Agreement”), is hereby amended in the following manner: 

Section 1: The above-referenced Agreement regarding Geotechnical & 

Environmental Engineering Services is hereby extended retroactively from June 20, 2023 

through June 19, 2025 on the same terms and conditions as provided in the Agreement.  

This is the first two-year extension of the term of the Agreement as permitted by the 

provisions of the Agreement at Article 1.   

Section 2: This First Addendum shall be attached to the current Agreement and 

shall become a part thereof. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 

 



IN
 W

IT
N

ES
S 

W
H

ER
EO

F,
 th

e V
ill

ag
e h

as
 ca

us
ed

 th
is

 F
irs

t A
dd

en
du

m
 to

 b
e s

ig
ne

d 

an
d 

ex
ec

ut
ed

 o
n 

its
 b

eh
al

f 
by

 it
s 

V
ill

ag
e 

M
an

ag
er

; a
nd

 T
er

ra
co

n 
C

on
su

lta
nt

s, 
In

c.
, h

as
 

si
gn

ed
 a

nd
 e

xe
cu

te
d 

th
is

 F
irs

t A
dd

en
du

m
, w

ith
 a

n 
ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

da
te

 a
s n

ot
ed

 a
bo

ve
. 

    
 

 
 

 
 

 
V

ill
ag

e 
of

 R
oy

al
 P

al
m

 B
ea

ch
 

 W
itn

es
se

s: 
 1.

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_ 
 

B
y:

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

   
   

Si
gn

at
ur

e 
 

2.
 _

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_ 
N

am
e:

 R
ay

m
on

d 
C

. L
ig

gi
ns

, P
.E

 
 

 
Ti

tle
:  

 V
ill

ag
e 

M
an

ag
er

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
as

 to
 F

or
m

 a
nd

 L
eg

al
 S

uf
fic

ie
nc

y 
 B

y:
  _

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_ 
   

   
  V

ill
ag

e 
A

tto
rn

ey
 

   
T

er
ra

co
n 

C
on

su
lta

nt
s, 

In
c.

 
 W

itn
es

se
s: 

 1.
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

 
B

y:
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

_ 
   

   
Si

gn
at

ur
e 

 
2.

 _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

N
am

e:
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
  

 
Ti

tle
:  

 _
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

__
__

 
 

 
 

 
 A

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 V

ill
ag

e 
C

ou
nc

il 
O

n_
__

__
__

__
_ 

 Ite
m

 N
o.

__
__

__
__

__
_ 

   
  

M
ic

ha
el

 J
. O

'C
on

no
r, 

P.
E.

Pr
in

ci
pa

l

j 

I 
I 

dcadams
Typewriter




